

Notice of Confirmation of a Modification Order Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981

Dorset Council County of Dorset Definitive Map and Statement of Rights of Way

Dorset Council (A Footpath at School Lane, Pimperne) Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 2020

On 11 September 2020 Dorset Council confirmed (without modification) the above named order as unopposed.

The effect of the order as confirmed will modify the definitive map and statement for the area by adding to them a Footpath in the parish of Pimperne as follows:

From its junction with School Lane, south of The School House at ST 90610938, east north east along a tarmac surfaced path, fenced on the southern side to ST 9061609388 and continuing east north east, passing to the north of Harrow House and Eton House (via ST 90620939) to the western side of the sports field (of the former Pimperne First School) at ST 90630939. The width varies: 2.5 metres at ST 90610938, 2.9 metres between ST 90610938 and ST 9061609388, widening to 4.9 metres at ST 9061609388, 3.7 metres at ST 90620939 and 4.2 metres at ST 90630939. Limitation: Pedestrian gate at ST 90630939 to BS5709:2018.

A copy of the order as confirmed and the order map are available on our website at www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/row-orders and can be viewed at County Hall by prior appointment only, due to the current Covid-19 situation. To enquire about viewing a copy of the order or for further information, please contact us by emailing definitivemapteam@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk or telephone 01305 224463.

The order came into effect on 11 September 2020. If any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question its validity or that of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, or on the grounds that any requirement of the Act or of any regulation made under it has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, you may within six weeks from 24 September 2020, make an application to the High Court.

Dated: 24 September 2020 JONATHAN MAIR, Monitoring Officer